

No. 15-649

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

---

JACK A. RAISNER	DANIELLE SPINELLI
RENE S. ROUPINIAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROBERT N. FISHER	CRAIG GOLDBLATT
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP	JOEL MILLAR
685 Third Ave., 25th Fl.	JONATHAN SEYMOUR
New York, NY 10017	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
CHRISTOPHER D. LOIZIDES	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
LOIZIDES P.A.	Washington, DC 20006
1225 King St., Ste. 800	(202) 663-6000
Wilmington, DE 19801	danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER A STRUCTURED DISMISSAL MAY DISTRIBUTE SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS IN VIOLATION OF PRIORITY IS PROPERLY PRESENTED .....	4
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction .....	4
B. The Question Is Properly Presented .....	9
II. STRUCTURED DISMISSALS MUST RESPECT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S PRIORITY SCHEME.....	10
A. Debtors May Not Settle Estate Claims And Distribute The Proceeds Without Court Approval Or Statutory Authorization .....	11
B. The Bankruptcy Code’s Intricate Pri- ority Scheme And Limited Options For Exiting Chapter 11 Foreclose a Priori- ty-Skipping Structured Dismissal .....	16
C. Respondents’ Policy Arguments Are Meritless.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	15
<i>FDIC v. Davis</i> , 733 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18
<i>Hatchett v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Ames Department Store</i> , 115 B.R. 34 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	21
<i>In re B&amp;W Enterprises</i> , 713 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re DBSD North America</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>In re Dow Corning</i> , 198 B.R. 214 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>In re Healthco International</i> , 136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Jevic Holding</i> , 2016 WL 4011149 (3d Cir. July 27, 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Just For Feet</i> , 242 B.R. 821 (D. Del. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Mickey Thompson Entertainment Group</i> , 292 B.R. 415 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>In re Moore</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12, 18
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>In re Saybrook Manufacturing</i> , 963 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>In re Telesphere Communications</i> , 179 B.R. 544 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1994).....	12
<i>Kathy B. Enterprises v. United States</i> , 779 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	4
<i>Northview Motors v. Chrysler Motors</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	18
<i>Sprint Communications v. APCC Services</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	5
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	18
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	5

**STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE  
AUTHORITIES**

11 U.S.C.	
§105(a) .....	13
§362(a) .....	15
§363.....	12, 13, 14
§363(b).....	13
§363(b)(1) .....	12, 15
§363(c)(1).....	16
§365(b).....	16
§541(a) .....	15
§541(a)(1) .....	12
§541(a)(3) .....	12
§544.....	12
§548.....	12
§549(a) .....	16
§550.....	12, 16
§554.....	15
§726.....	18
§1106.....	15
§1107(a) .....	15
§1129(a)(9) .....	23
§1129(b).....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. §1334(e)(1).....	15
S. Ct. R. 24.1(a) .....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	10, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	12, 14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Valencia, Reynaldo Anaya, <i>The Sanctity of Settlements and the Significance of Court Approval</i> , 78 Or. L. Rev. 425 (1999) .....	13
